

Appeal No. 20-1637

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Claimant-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
No. 16-4134, Judges Schoelen, Bartley, and Allen**

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT ROBERT L. WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

OF COUNSEL

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

BRYAN THOMPSON
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Ave
Washington, DC 20420

GALINA I. FOMENKOVA
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-5495

Attorneys for the Secretary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Appeal..... 1

II. Congress Imposed Clear And Unambiguous Limits On Entitlement to Post-9/11 Benefits For Veterans With Unused MGIB Benefits4

A. Sections 3322(d) and 3327 Unambiguously Apply To Mr. Rudisill And Limit His Entitlement To Post-9/11 Benefits.....4

B. Applying §3322(d) and §3327 To All Veterans Is Consistent With The Overall Statutory Scheme9

1. Section 3322(h) Does Not Limit The Application Of §3322(d) Or §332710

2. Section 3322(a) Does Not Limit The Application Of §3322(d) Or §332714

3. Section 3695 Does Not Limit The Application Of §3322(d) or §332716

C. The Directives Of §3322(d) and §3327 Are Not “Hidden”18

D. Congress’s Inaction In The Face Of VA’s Application Of §3327 To All Veterans Confirms That Congress Intended It To Operate That Way19

III. The Veterans Court’s Interpretation Cannot Be Justified By The “Pro-Veteran” Presumption.....22

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 22

Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 3

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970) 1, 2

Lorillard, Div. of Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 21, 22

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 18

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 16

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 27

United States v. Hill,
19 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

United States v. Marifat,
2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 65153 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019)..... 2

United States v. Providence Journal Co.,
485 U.S. 693 (1988)..... 3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §516..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. §518..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. §519..... 3, 4

38 U.S.C. §3013 24

38 U.S.C. §3311	24
38 U.S.C. §3313	24
38 U.S.C. §3322	5, 6, 12, 13, 27
38 U.S.C. §3327	4-9, 13, 17, 19
38 U.S.C. §5110	25
38 U.S.C. §3695	6, 16, 17
38 U.S.C. §7292	1

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. §21.9550	21
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOJ Directive 1-15	3, 4
H. Rpt. 114-358.....	21
VA Manual.....	13
